139

## ENROLLED BILL

**Regular Session** 

SENATE BILL NO. <u>139</u>

By Mr. White & Hampshire

IN EFFECT ninety dains row PASSAGE

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(S. B. No. 139)

[Passed March 11, 1933; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article eight, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to assessments for improving sidewalks and footways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article eight, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 1. If the owner of real property abutting upon any 2 sidewalk or footway, in any municipality to which this chapter 3 applies, shall fail or refuse to curb, recurb, pave, repave or keep 4 the same clean, or if the occupant abutting upon such sidewalk.

Chairman Senate Committee.

5 or footway shall fail or refuse to keep the same clean, in the 6 manner or within the time required by the council, it shall be 7 the duty of the council to cause the same to be done at the 8 expense of the municipality and to assess the amount of such 9 expense upon such owner or occupant, and the same may be 10 collected by the sergeant, or such other officer as may be designated by the municipal council, in the manner herein provided

12 for the collection of municipal taxes.

Chairman House Committee.

|                    | Slerk of the House of Delegates. |               |                           |                    |        |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|---------------|---------------------------|--------------------|--------|
| COKKECTLY ENKOLLED | use Committee.                   | Cleri         | Production of the Senate. | President of the S | enate. |
|                    |                                  | The within is |                           |                    |        |
|                    | this                             | day of.       |                           |                    | 1022   |

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Governor.

Enrolled S. B. No. 139]

Filed in the office of the Secretary of Sunt of West Virginia. MAR 1 8 1933

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State